fair wear and tear only, upon the request of the 
Company or upon termination. 

21.03	 The employee’s supervisor may authorize the 
replacement of a broken or worn out tool, or a tool 
lost due to excusable circumstances.

21.04	 Clothing and Boot Allowance

A clothing and boot allowance of four hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($425) will be paid to 
employees of record as of July 1 of each year.

21.05	 Work gloves will be provided, at no cost to the 
employee, and replaced when warranted on an 
exchange basis. A new employee will be issued a 
new pair of gloves at the time of hiring.